



St. Charles Parish

Meeting Agenda

Parish Council

**Councilmembers 'Ram' Ramchandran, Clayton "Snookie" Fauchaux,
Desmond J. Hilaire, Brian A. Fabre, Darnell "Dee" Abadie,
Terry Authement, April Black, Lance Marino, Barry Minnich**

St. Charles Parish Courthouse
15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5125
www.stcharlesparish.gov

Thursday, October 11, 2001

6:00 PM

Council Chambers, Courthouse

Final

Budget Hearing - Minutes

CALL TO ORDER

PRAYER

PLEDGE

ORDINANCES SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING (INTRODUCED AT PREVIOUS MEETING)

[2001-0086](#) An Ordinance for the appropriation of Funds for the St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2002.

Sponsors: Mr. Laque and Department of Finance

Attachments: [Council Consol Summ](#)
[2001-0086 Final Ord 01-10-13 with Statement](#)

Legislative History

3/19/01	Parish Council	Accepted 1
7/2/01	Contract/Finance and Administrative Committee	Discussed.
	<i>Speakers:</i>	
	<i>Ms. Barbara J. Jacob, Council Secretary</i>	
7/2/01	Contract/Finance and Administrative Committee	Recommended Approval to the Parish President
	<i>Discussion: to recommend approval of the Parish Council/Council Staff Budgets and forward Budgets to the Administration</i>	
10/1/01	Parish President	Introduced
10/1/01	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing
10/8/01	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied

10/8/01 Parish Council Amendments Recorded

AMENDMENT NO. 1 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Drainage
Councilwoman Abadie motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$200,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Improvements other than Buildings for Dunleith Canal Phase 6 and to add \$20,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Arch/Engineering Fees for Dunleith Canal Phase 6. Motion carried 9 years.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Drainage
Councilman Authement motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$265,650.00 to Road and Drainage - Improvements other than Buildings for Boutte Drainage Project, to add \$65,090.00 to Road and Drainage - Arch/Engineering Fees for Boutte Drainage Project, and to add \$6,642.00 to Road and Drainage - Lab Testing Fees. Motion carried 9 years.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Drainage
Councilman Hilaire motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$220,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Improvements other than Buildings for Murray Hill and Hahn Street Subsurface Drainage. Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Minnich voting nay.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Paved Streets
Councilwoman Abadie motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$24,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Paved Streets - Professional Services for Beautification. Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Minnich voting nay.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Recreation Facilities Construction
Councilwoman Abadie motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$31,700.00 to Recreation Facilities Construction - Capital Outlay - Recreation-Buildings, Grounds, Gen Plant. Motion carried 9 years.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 - ENTERPRISE FUNDS - Consolidated Waterworks District No. 1
Councilman Black motioned to amend the proposed budget under Consolidated Waterworks District No. 1 - Cast Iron Water Main Replacement (Westbank) to change "First Street" to "Ashton in Luling". Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Marino absent.

AMENDMENT NO. 7 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS-Workforce Investment Act
Councilman Black motioned to amend the proposed budget under Workforce Investment Act - Acquisition of Vehicles to replace Unit #604 - with 101,000 miles and to replace Unit #606 - with 72,580 miles. Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Authement absent.

10/8/01 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

PUBLIC HEARING ON THURSDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2001, 6:00 P.M., COUNCIL CHAMBERS, COURTHOUSE, HAHNVILLE:

[2001-0086](#)

An Ordinance for the appropriation of Funds for the St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2002.

Sponsors: Mr. Laque and Department of Finance

Attachments: [Council Consol Summ](#)
[2001-0086 Final Ord 01-10-13 with Statement](#)

Legislative History

3/19/01	Parish Council	Accepted 1
7/2/01	Contract/Finance and Administrative Committee	Discussed.
	<i>Speakers:</i> <i>Ms. Barbara J. Jacob, Council Secretary</i>	
7/2/01	Contract/Finance and Administrative Committee	Recommended Approval to the Parish President
	<i>Discussion: to recommend approval of the Parish Council/Council Staff Budgets and forward Budgets to the Administration</i>	
10/1/01	Parish President	Introduced
10/1/01	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing
10/8/01	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied

10/8/01 Parish Council Amendments Recorded

AMENDMENT NO. 1 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Drainage
Councilwoman Abadie motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$200,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Improvements other than Buildings for Dunleith Canal Phase 6 and to add \$20,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Arch/Engineering Fees for Dunleith Canal Phase 6. Motion carried 9 years.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Drainage
Councilman Authement motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$265,650.00 to Road and Drainage - Improvements other than Buildings for Boutte Drainage Project, to add \$65,090.00 to Road and Drainage - Arch/Engineering Fees for Boutte Drainage Project, and to add \$6,642.00 to Road and Drainage - Lab Testing Fees. Motion carried 9 years.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Drainage
Councilman Hilaire motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$220,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Improvements other than Buildings for Murray Hill and Hahn Street Subsurface Drainage. Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Minnich voting nay.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Road and Drainage - Paved Streets
Councilwoman Abadie motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$24,000.00 to Road and Drainage - Paved Streets - Professional Services for Beautification. Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Minnich voting nay.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Recreation Facilities Construction
Councilwoman Abadie motioned to amend the proposed budget to add \$31,700.00 to Recreation Facilities Construction - Capital Outlay - Recreation-Buildings, Grounds, Gen Plant. Motion carried 9 years.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 - ENTERPRISE FUNDS - Consolidated Waterworks District No. 1
Councilman Black motioned to amend the proposed budget under Consolidated Waterworks District No. 1 - Cast Iron Water Main Replacement (Westbank) to change "First Street" to "Ashton in Luling". Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Marino absent.

AMENDMENT NO. 7 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS-Workforce Investment Act
Councilman Black motioned to amend the proposed budget under Workforce Investment Act - Acquisition of Vehicles to replace Unit #604 - with 101,000 miles and to replace Unit #606 - with 72,580 miles. Motion carried 8 years, Councilman Authement absent.

10/8/01 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

Accommodations for Disabled

St. Charles Parish will upon request and with three (3) days advanced notice provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Office of the Council Secretary at (985) 783-5125 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.